
 
 

 
                                        

 
  

 
 

  
  

 
 

    
 

  
 

         
           

      
        

      

      
      

        
          

 
      

           
         

        
       

       
       

         
         

        
       

    

                                                           
      

    
 

          
       

 
 

  
 

 
    

 
    
    

 

 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
OFFICE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS 

REGION IX 
CALIFORNIA 

50 BEALE ST., SUITE 7200
 
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105
 

September 9, 2014 

Dr. Arturo Delgado 
Superintendent 
Los Angeles County 
Office of Education 
9300 Imperial Highway 
Downey, CA 90242 

(In reply, please refer to case no. 09-13-1033.) 

Dear Superintendent Delgado: 

This letter is to advise you of our findings in the above-referenced case which was opened on 
October 5, 2012, in response to a complaint filed with the U.S. Department of Education, Office 
for Civil Rights (OCR), against the Los Angeles County Office of Education (LACOE). The 
Complainant1 alleged that LACOE discriminated against her daughter (Student) on the basis of 
sex and disability. The issues OCR investigated were: 

1.	 Whether LACOE denied the Student a free appropriate public education (FAPE) by failing 
to have a staff member accompany her to the restroom. 

2.	 Whether LACOE failed to respond appropriately and effectively when the Complainant 
notified the school of an alleged sexual assault of the Student in the restroom. 

OCR investigated the complaint under the authority of Title IX of the Education Amendments of 
1972 (Title IX), Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (Section 504), Title II of the 
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (Title II) and its implementing regulations. Title IX 
prohibits discrimination on the basis of sex in education programs and activities operated by 
recipients of Federal financial assistance. Section 504 prohibits discrimination on the basis of 
disability in programs and activities operated by recipients of Federal financial assistance. OCR 
also has jurisdiction as a designated agency under Title II and its implementing regulation over 
complaints alleging discrimination on the basis of disability that are filed against certain public 
entities. LACOE receives Department funds, is a public education system, and is subject to the 
requirements of Title IX, Section 504, Title II and their regulations. 
OCR gathered evidence through interviews with the Complainant and LACOE employees, and by 
reviewing documents submitted by the parties. After reviewing all of the evidence, OCR 

1 OCR notified the District of the identity the Complainant and the Student when the investigation 
began. OCR is withholding their names from this letter to protect their privacy. 

The Department of Education’s mission is to promote student achievement and preparation for global competitiveness 
by fostering educational excellence and ensuring equal access. 

www.ed.gov 

http:www.ed.gov
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concluded that LACOE was in compliance with Section 504 and Title II with respect to the 
alleged denial of FAPE. OCR also concluded that the preponderance of the evidence 
established that LACOE did not comply with Title IX and the implementing regulation with 
respect to its response to notice of a sexual assault on the Student, the implementation of a 
prompt and equitable procedure for the resolution of complaints alleging sex discrimination, 
and the appointment of a Title IX Coordinator. 

On August 27, 2014, without admitting to any violation of law, LACOE submitted a signed 
agreement (attached to this letter) which, when fully implemented, will resolve the findings in 
this case. The applicable legal standards, the facts gathered during the investigation, and the 
͏ϡὺ͓̹͓ ϫ̀͏ ̎�̝̞͓ ϝϡ͝ϡ͏̸̠̹ὺ̠̹͓͝ υ͏ϡ ͓͸̸̸υ͏̠Ώϡϝ ϒϡ̲̀΄̛ 

Allegation 1: Whether LACOE denied the Student a FAPE by failing to implement her IEP. 

The Section 504 regulations, at 34 C.F.R. §104.33, require public school districts to provide a FAPE 
to all students with disabilities in their jurisdictions. An appropriate education is defined as 
regular or special education and related aids and services that are designed to meet the individual 
needs of students with disabilities as adequately as the needs of non-disabled students are met, 
and that are developed in accordance with the procedural requirements of §§104.34-104.36 
pertaining to educational setting, evaluation and placement, and due process protections. 
Implementation of an IEP developed in accordance with the Individuals with Disabilities 
Education Act (IDEA) is one means of meeting these requirements. OCR interprets the Title II 
regulations, at 28 C.F.R. §§35.103(a) and 35.130(b)(1)(ii) and (iii), to require districts to provide a 
FAPE at least to the same extent required under the Section 504 regulations. 

Our investigation showed the following: 

	 During the 2011-12 school year, pursuant to her IEP, the Student was placed in an XXXXX 
XXXXXXXXXXX XXXXXXX XXX XXXXX XXXXX program operated by LACOE. The program was 
designed X---paragraph redacted---X.  

	 On XXXXX X, 2012, an IEP meeting for the Student was held which was attended by the 
Complainant, Principal, Teacher, Regional Center Service Coordinator2, and the School 
Nurse. According to Complainant, the IEP team verbally agreed that an aide would 
accompany the Student to the bathroom to assist her. The Complainant told OCR that she 
signed her consent to the IEP because she did not realize that the provision concerning the 
aide had not been included in the written document. 

	 The Complainant alleged to OCR that, on XXXXX XX, 2012, the Student went to the 
bathroom without an aide and was sexually assaulted by a male classmate. The 
Complainant asserts that the Student would not have been sexually assaulted if an aide had 

2 
The Regional Center is a California state agency that provides case management and other services to persons 

with developmental disabilities. 

http:104.34-104.36


   

 
 

        
   

      
       

         
       

         
         

         

         
        

     
          
     

      
           

    

      
       

       
           

            
        

            
           

        

          
        

         
         

          
       

           
          

         
         

 

Page 3 ̷ 09-13-1033. 

accompanied her as agreed to by the IEP team. (The issue of the sexual assault is discussed 
more fully under allegation 2.) 

	 The Principal told OCR that he does not recall having a discussion about a bathroom aide for 
the Student during the XXXXX X, 2012 IEP meeting. The Principal also told OCR that the 
Student is capable of using the bathroom on her own and there would have been no reason 
for the team to discuss a bathroom aide. The Principal also stated that students in XXX 
XXXXX XXXXXXXXXX XXXXXXX are encouraged to be independent and do things on their 
own; therefore, if a student can go to the bathroom or leave the classroom on their own, 
the staff gives that student the independence to do so. 

	 The Regional Center Service Coordinator initially told OCR that she could not recall if the IEP 
team had discussed a need for a bathroom aide during the XXXXX X, 2012 IEP meeting. In a 
subsequent interview, the Coordinator told OCR that she did remember the Complainant 
requesting a bathroom aide for the Student but she could not remember the date of the IEP 
meeting at which the request was made. 

	 OCR reviewed the IEP prepared at the XXXXX X̘ αίΰα ̸ϡϡ̠̹̘̓͝ υ͓ ΄ϡ̲̲ υ͓ ̝͝ϡ ̡͝͸ϝϡ̹̞͓͝ ͌͏̠̀͏ 
IEP from 2011 and found that neither made any reference to toileting issues or required a 
bathroom aide to assist the Student. 

	 On XXXXX XX, 2012, another IEP meeting was held for the Student after the Complainant 
notified the program about the alleged sexual assault. The Complainant, Principal, Teacher, 
Regional Center Coordinator, and School Nurse attended the meeting. According to the 
Principal, the Complainant stated that, on XXXXX XX, a male student (Student 2) had 
sexually assaulted the Student in the bathroom. The Student had not returned to school 
since that date. The Complainant requested that an aide monitor the Student when she 
returned to school. The IEP team agreed that the Student should have an aide when she 
returned, but the Student did not return to the program. The Complainant told OCR that the 
Student refused to go back to the school after the assault. 

	 LACOE provided OCR with an e-̸υ̠̲ ̝͝υ͝ ́!�̎E̞͓ ̝ϡ̠̹̓̀υ̲ D̠͏ϡϓ̀͝͏ ͓ent to the Principal on 
XXXXX XX, 2012. The e-̸υ̠̲ ͓͝υ͝ϡ͓ ̠̹ ͌υ͏̚͝ ̡!̲͓̀ ̲͌ϡυ͓ϡ ̠̹͓͸͏ϡ ̝͝υ͝ ̝͝ϡ ̓ϓ̲υ͓͓͏̸̀̀ υ̠ϝϡ͓̈́ υ͏ϡ 
able to carry out their responsibility of following students who may have exited the class for 
any reason to insure they are supervised. It is my understanding the [aide] that is full time in 
̝̠͓͝ ϓ̲υ͓͓ ϝ̠ϝ̹̞͝ ϫ̲̲̀̀΄ ̝͝ϡ ϫϡ̸υ̲ϡ ͓͝͸ϝϡ̹͝ ̀͝ ̝͝ϡ ͏ϡ͓͝͏̸̀̀ υ͓ ̹ϡϡϝϡϝ ̀͝ ϒϡ ϝ̹̀ϡ ̠̹ ̝̠͓͝ 
situation. It is my understanding that she understood she was to be accompanying the 
ϫϡ̸υ̲ϡ ͓͝͸ϝϡ̹͝ ̀͝ ̝͝ϡ ͏ϡ͓͝͏̸̀̀ υ͓ ͌υ͏ϡ̹͝ ̝υϝ ͌͏ϡ΃̠̀͸͓̲Ί ͏ϡ͎͸ϡ͓͝ϡϝ ̢̛̝̠͓͝ ̧̝ϡ ́!�̎E 
Regional Director told OCR that what he wrote in the e-mail was based on information he 
received from staff when he went to the school on XXXXX XXXX for the purpose of beginning 
υ̹ ̠̹΃ϡ͓̠̓͝ὺ̠̹͝ ̠̹̀͝ ̝͝ϡ �̸̲̀͌υ̠̹υ̹̞͓͝ υ̲̲ϡ̓ὺ̠̹͝ ̝͝υ͝ ̝͝ϡ ̡͝͸ϝϡ̹͝ ̝υϝ ϒϡϡ̹ ͓ϡΉ͸υ̲̲Ί 
assaulted. 



   

 
 

 

          
 

             
             
         

       
            

           
        
          

      
         

         
          

        
            

       
 

        
      

 
      

      
      

      
    

         
        

        
       
 

                                                           
          

         
       

             
      

             
   

            
    

         
  

Page 4 ̷ 09-13-1033. 

 On XXX X, 2012, a new IEP was written placing the Student X---paragraph redacted---X. 

As previously stated, implementation of an IEP developed in accordance with the IDEA is one 
means of meeting the Section 504 requirement for the provision of FAPE. The failure to 
̸̠̲͌ϡ̸ϡ̹͝ υ ϝ̠͓υϒ̲ϡϝ ͓͝͸ϝϡ̹̞͓͝ IE̘̚ ̝͝ϡ ͌͏̀̓͏υ̸ ̀ϫ ͓ϡ͏΃̠ϓϡ͓ ̝͝υ͝ ̝υ͓ ϒϡϡ̹ ϝϡ͝ϡ͏̸̠̹ϡϝ ̀͝ ϒϡ 
appropriate for the student, can constitute a denial of FAPE under Section 504/Title II and the 
regulations at 34 C.F.R. §104.33. The Complainant believed that the Student needed an aide to 
accompany her to the bathroom and that this had been agreed to at a XXXXX X, 2012 IEP 
meeting. Administrators who attended the XXXXX X, 2012 meeting did not recall such a 
ϝ̠͓ϓ͸̛͓͓̠̹̀ ̧̝ϡ ̝ϡ̠̹̓̀υ̲ D̠͏ϡϓ̀͝͏̝͓ ϡ-mail to the Principal written on XXXXX XXXX indicates that 
the Regional Director believed it was a regular practice at the school for an aide to accompany 
͓͝͸ϝϡ̹͓͝ ΄̝̀ ̲ϡϫ͝ ̝͝ϡ ϓ̲υ͓͓͏̸̘̀̀ υ̹ϝ ̝͝υ͝ ̝̠͓͝ ͓̝̀͸̲ϝ ̝υ΃ϡ ̀ϓϓ͸͏͏ϡϝ ̠̹ ̝͝ϡ ̡͝͸ϝϡ̹̞͓͝ ͓̠͝͸ὺ̛̠̹͝ 
H̀΄ϡ΃ϡ͏̘ ̝͝ϡ ̡͝͸ϝϡ̹̞͓͝ ̝͝ϡ̹-current and prior IEP did not include a provision requiring a 
bathroom aide to assist her or any notation indicating the IEP team agreed to such a service. 
Therefore, OCR concluded that the preponderance of the evidence did not establish that LACOE 
ϫυ̠̲ϡϝ ̀͝ ̸̠̲͌ϡ̸ϡ̹͝ ̝͝ϡ ̡͝͸ϝϡ̹̞͓͝ IE̚ ΄̠̝͝ ͏ϡ͓͌ϡϓ͝ ̀͝ ̝̠͓͝ ̠͓͓͸ϡ̛ ̎�̝ ϫ̀͸̹ϝ ̝͝υ͝ ́!�̎E ϝ̠ϝ ̹̀͝ 
violate Section 504/Title II or the regulations with respect to allegation 1. 

Allegation 2: Whether LACOE failed to respond appropriately and effectively when the 
Complainant notified the school of the alleged sexual assault. 

Title IX and its implementing regulations, 34 C.F.R. Part 106, prohibit discrimination on the basis 
of sex in education programs or activities operated by recipients of Federal financial assistance. 
Sexual harassment is unwelcome conduct of a sexual nature and is a form of sex discrimination 
prohibited by Title IX. Sexual harassment can include unwelcome sexual advances, requests for 
sexual favors, and other verbal, nonverbal, or physical conduct of a sexual nature, including acts 
of sexual violence.3 Sex͸υ̲ ΃̠̲̀ϡ̹ϓϡ ͏ϡϫϡ͏͓ ̀͝ ̝͌Ί͓̠ϓυ̲ ͓ϡΉ͸υ̲ υϓ͓͝ ͌ϡ͏͌ϡ͝͏υ͝ϡϝ ὐυ̠̹͓͝ υ ͌ϡ͏͓̹̞͓̀ 
will or where a person is incapable of giving consent. An individual also may be unable to give 
consent due to an intellectual or other disability. A number of different acts fall into the 
category of sexual violence, including rape, sexual assault, sexual battery, and sexual coercion. 

3 
̎�̝̞͓ ͓͝υndards for analyzing sexual harassment issues under Title IX in the elementary and secondary school 

context are more fully discussed in ̎�̝̞͓ Revised Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment of Students by School 
Employees, Other Students, or Third Parties at: http://www.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/shguide.html 
(January 19, 2001). ̧̝ϡ υ̲̠͌͌ϓυϒ̲ϡ ̲ϡ̓υ̲ ͓͝υ̹ϝυ͏ϝ͓ ϝϡ͓ϓ͏̠ϒϡϝ ̝ϡ͏ϡ̠̹ υ͏ϡ ̸̀͏ϡ ϫ͸̲̲Ί ϝ̠͓ϓ͸͓͓ϡϝ ̠̹ ̎�̝̞͓ αίΰΰ Dϡυ͏ 
Colleague letter on Sexual Violence, which is available at: http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/ 
colleague-201104.html (April 4, 2011); for further clarification on this topic, see “Questions and Answers on Title 
I̼ υ̹ϝ ̡ϡΉ͸υ̲ ̶̠̲̀ϡ̹ϓϡ̢̘ υ͝ http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/qa-201404-title-ix.pdf (April 29, 2014). 
See also ̎�̝̞͓ αίΰί Dϡυ͏ �̲̲̀ϡὐ͸ϡ ̲ϡ͝͝ϡ͏ ̹̀ Hυ͏υ̸͓͓ϡ̹͝ υ̹ϝ �͸̲̲Ί̠̹̘̓ ΄̝̠ϓ̝ ̠͓ υ΃υ̠̲υϒ̲ϡ υ͝ 
http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201010.html ́̎ϓ̀͝ϒϡ͏ αϲ̘ αίΰί̘͂ υ̹ϝ ̎�̝̞͓ ̝ϡ΃̠͓ϡϝ 
Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment of Students by School Employees, Other Students, or Third Parties, at 
http://www.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/shguide.html (January 19, 2001). 

http://www.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/shguide.html
http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/%20colleague-201104.html
http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/%20colleague-201104.html
http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/qa-201404-title-ix.pdf
http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201010.html
http://www.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/shguide.html
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Sexual harassment of a student can result in the denial or limitation, on the basis of sex, of the 
͓͝͸ϝϡ̹̞͓͝ υϒ̠̲̠͝Ί ̀͝ ͌υ͏̠͝ϓ̠͌υ͝ϡ ̠̹ ̀͏ ͏ϡϓϡ̠΃ϡ ϡϝ͸ϓὺ̠̹͝ ϒϡ̹ϡϫ̠͓̘͝ ͓ϡ͏΃̠ϓϡ͓̘ ̀͏ ̀͌͌̀͏͝͸̹̠̠͝ϡ̛͓ When 
a student sexually harasses another student, the harassing conduct creates a hostile environment 
̠ϫ ̝͝ϡ ϓ̹̀ϝ͸ϓ͝ ̠͓ ͓͸ϫϫ̠ϓ̠ϡ̹̲͝Ί ͓ϡ͏̠̀͸͓ ̀͝ ̠̹͝ϡ͏ϫϡ͏ϡ ΄̠̝͝ ̀͏ ̸̲̠̠͝ υ ͓͝͸ϝϡ̹̞͓͝ υϒ̠̲̠͝Ί ̀͝ ͌υ͏̠͝ϓ̠͌υ͝ϡ ̠̹ ̀͏ 
ϒϡ̹ϡϫ̠͝ ϫ͏̸̀ ̝͝ϡ ͓ϓ̝̲̞͓̀̀ ͌͏̀̓͏υ̸̛ ̧̝ϡ ̸̀͏ϡ ͓ϡ΃ϡ͏ϡ ̝͝ϡ ϓ̹̀ϝ͸ϓ̘͝ ̝͝ϡ ̲ϡ͓͓ ̹ϡϡϝ ̝͝ϡ͏ϡ ̠͓ ̀͝ ͓̝̀΄ υ 
repetitive series of incidents to prove a hostile environment, particularly if the harassment is 
physical. Indeed, a single or isolated incident of sexual harassment may create a hostile 
environment if the incident is sufficiently severe. For instance, a single instance of rape is 
sufficiently severe to create a hostile environment. 

Under Title IX and the regulations, once a school district has notice of possible sexual 
harassment between students, it is responsible for determining what occurred and responding 
appropriately. The district is not responsible for the actions of the harassing student, but rather 
for its own discrimination in failing to respond adequately. A school district may violate Title IX 
and the regulations if: (1) the harassing conduct is sufficiently serious to deny or limit the 
͓͝͸ϝϡ̹̞͓͝ υϒ̠̲̠͝Ί ̀͝ ͌υ͏̠͝ϓ̠͌υ͝ϡ ̠̹ ̀͏ ϒϡ̹ϡϫ̠͝ ϫ͏̸̀ ̝͝ϡ ϡϝ͸ϓὺ̠̹͝υ̲ ͌͏̀̓͏υ̸̙ ́ᾶ ̝͝ϡ ϝ̠͓͝͏̠ϓ͝ ̯̹ϡ΄ 
or reasonably should have known about the harassment; and (3) the school fails to take 
appropriate responsive action. The͓ϡ ͓͝ϡ͓͌ υ͏ϡ ̝͝ϡ ϝ̠͓͝͏̠ϓ̞͓͝ ͏ϡ͓̹͓̠͌̀ϒ̠̲̠͝Ί ΄̝ϡ̝͝ϡ͏ ̀͏ ̹̀͝ ̝͝ϡ 
student who was harassed makes a complaint or otherwise asks the district to take action. 

OCR evaluates the appropriateness of the responsive action by assessing whether it was 
prompt, thorough, and effective. What constitutes a reasonable response to harassment will 
differ depending upon the circumstances. However, in all cases the district must conduct a 
prompt, thorough, reliable and impartial inquiry. If harassment is found, it should take 
reasonable, timely, age-appropriate, and effective corrective action, including steps tailored to 
the specific situation. The response must be designed to stop the harassment, eliminate the 
hostile environment, and remedy the effects of the harassment on the student who was 
harassed. The district must also take steps to prevent the harassment from recurring, including 
disciplining the harasser where appropriate. A series of escalating consequences may be 
necessary if the initial steps are ineffective in stopping the harassment. 

Other actions may be necessary to address sexual harassment. These may include special 
training or other interventions, the dissemination of information, new policies, and/or other 
steps that are designed to clearly communicate the message that the district does not tolerate 
harassment and will be responsive to any student reports of harassment. The district also 
should take steps to prevent any retaliation against the student who made the complaint or 
those who provided information. 

In addition, the Title IX regulations establish procedural requirements that are important for 
the prevention and correction of sex discrimination, including sexual harassment. These 
requirements include issuance of a policy against sex discrimination (34 C.F.R. § 106.9) and 
adoption and publication of grievance procedures providing for the prompt and equitable 
resolution of complaints of sex discrimination (34 C.F.R. § 106.8[b]). The regulations also 
require that recipients designate at least one employee to coordinate compliance with the 
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regulations, including coordination of investigations of complaints alleging noncompliance (34 
C.F.R. § 106.8[a]). 

̎�̝ ϡΉυ̸̠̹ϡ͓ υ ̹͸̸ϒϡ͏ ̀ϫ ϫυϓ̀͝͏͓ ̠̹ ϡ΃υ̲͸ὐ̠̹͝ ΄̝ϡ̝͝ϡ͏ υ ͏ϡϓ̠̠͌ϡ̹̞͓͝ ̓͏̠ϡ΃υ̹ϓϡ ͌͏̀ϓϡϝ͸͏ϡ͓ υ͏ϡ 
prompt and equitable, including whether the procedures provide for the following: notice of 
the procedure to students and employees, including where to file complaints; application of the 
procedure to complaints alleging harassment by employees, other students, or third parties; 
adequate, reliable, and impartial investigation of complaints, including the opportunity to 
present witnesses and other evidence; designated and reasonably prompt timeframes for 
major stages of the complaint process; written notice to the parties of the outcome of the 
complaint; and an assurance that steps will be taken to prevent recurrence of any harassment 
and to correct its discriminatory effects. 

Our investigation showed the following4: 

	 The Complainant told OCR that, on XXXXX XX, 2012, the Student told the Complainant that 
she was upset by an incident that took place earlier in the day when she went to the 
bathroom at school. The Complainant stated that the Student described Student 2 X---
paragraph redacted---X. 

	 The Complainant told OCR that she spoke to the Assistant Principal the next morning, 
XXXXX XX, 2012, and reported the alleged sexual assault. She also reported the incident to 
̝͝ϡ ͓́̀ !̹̓ϡ̲ϡ͓ �̀͸̹͝Ί ̡̝ϡ͏̠ϫϫ̞͓ ̎ϫϫ̠ϓϡ̛ ! ϫϡ̸υ̲ϡ ϝϡ͝ϡϓ̠͝΃ϡ ̠̹͝ϡ͏΃̠ϡ΄ϡϝ ̝͝ϡ ̡͝͸ϝϡ̹͝ ̹̀ ͝΄̀ 
̀ϓϓὺ͓̠̹͓ υ̹ϝ ͏ϡϫϡ͏͏ϡϝ ̝͝ϡ ϓυ͓ϡ ̀͝ D̠͓͝͏̠ϓ͝ !̀͝͝͏̹ϡΊ̞͓ ̎ϫϫ̠ϓϡ̛5 

	 Student 2 had XXXXX XXXXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXXXX. His records indicated that 
that he required supervision because he sometimes wandered away from class and also 
engaged in inappropriate behaviors, including some impulsive behaviors that created a risk 
of possible injury to himself or others. X---paragraph redacted---X. 

	 The Principal was not at the school the morning of XXXXX XX, 2012, when the Complainant 
reported the alleged sexual assault. The LACOE Regional Director went to the school to 
learn what had occurred. The Regional Director told OCR that ̝ϡ ̠̹͝ϡ͏΃̠ϡ΄ϡϝ ̝͝ϡ ͓͝͸ϝϡ̹͓̞͝ 
Teacher but could not remember whether he interviewed the two classroom aides. Once 
the Principal returned to the school on the afternoon of XXXXX XX, the Regional Director 
turned the investigation over to the Principal and was no longer involved in the investigative 
process. 

4 
̎�̝ ϝ̠ϝ ̹̀͝ ̸υ̯ϡ υ̹ ̠̹ϝϡ͌ϡ̹ϝϡ̹͝ ϝϡ͝ϡ͏̸̠̹ὺ̠̹͝ υ͓ ̀͝ ΄̝ϡ̝͝ϡ͏ ̝͝ϡ υ̲̲ϡ̓ϡϝ υ͓͓υ͸̲͝ ̀ϓϓ͸͏͏ϡϝ̛ ̎�̝̞͓ ϝϡ͝ϡ͏̸̠̹ὺ̠̹͝ 
΄υ͓ ̸̲̠̠͝ϡϝ ̀͝ ΄̝ϡ̝͝ϡ͏ ́!�̎E̞͓ ͏ϡ͓̹͓͌̀ϡ ̀͝ ̹̠̀͝ϓϡ ̀ϫ ̝͝ϡ υ̲̲ϡ̓ϡϝ υ͓͓υ͸̲͝ ΄υ͓ ͓͸ϫϫ̠ϓ̠ϡ̹͝ ̀͝ ϓ̸̲̀͌y with its 
responsibilities under Title IX. 

5 
X---paragraph redacted---X. 
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	 ̧̝ϡ ̚͏̠̹ϓ̠͌υ̲ ͏ϡ΃̠ϡ΄ϡϝ ̝͝ϡ !͓͓̠͓͝υ̹͝ ̚͏̠̹ϓ̠͌υ̲̞͓ ̹̀͝ϡ͓̘ υ̹ϝ ̀ϒ͝υ̠̹ϡϝ ̝υ̹ϝ΄͏̠͝͝ϡ̹ 
statements from the Teacher and the two classroom aides and had them prepare timeline 
charts describing what occurred on the morning of XXXXX XX. He interviewed the Teacher 
but did not interview either of the aides. The Principal told OCR that he believed the 
!͓͓̠͓͝υ̹͝ ̚͏̠̹ϓ̠͌υ̲ ̠̹͝ϡ͏΃̠ϡ΄ϡϝ ̝͝ϡ υ̠ϝϡ̛͓ H̀΄ϡ΃ϡ͏̘ ̝͝ϡ !͓͓̠͓͝υ̹̞͓͝ ̚͏̠̹ϓ̠͌υ̲̞͓ ̹̀͝ϡ͓ ϝ̠ϝ ̹̀͝ 
make any reference to such interviews. While the Assistant Principal spoke briefly to the 
School Psychologist, the Principal did not conduct an interview of the School Psychologist. 
The Principal did not interview the Student or Student 2 because their parents did not 
consent to interviews. 

	 The Principal completed an Investigative Report dated XXXX XX, 2012. The Principal told 
OCR that it took him three months to complete the report because he was waiting for the 
͏ϡ͓͸̲͓͝ ϫ͏̸̀ ̝͝ϡ ̡̝ϡ͏̠ϫϫ̞͓ ̎ϫϫ̠ϓϡ ̠̹΃ϡ͓̠̓͝ὺ̠̹͝ υ̹ϝ ̀͝ ͓ϡϡ ΄̝υ͝ υϓ̠̹̀͝ ̝͝ϡ D̠͓͝͏̠ϓ͝ !̀͝͝͏̹ϡΊ̞͓ 
Office would take. He did not inform the Complainant of his findings and said this was 
because the Student XXX XXXXXXXXX XXXX XXXXX by the time he finalized his report.  

	 ̧̝ϡ ̚͏̠̹ϓ̠͌υ̲̞͓ ͏ϡ͌̀͏͝ ̝υϝ ΰΰ υ͝͝υϓ̸̝ϡ̹͓͝ ̠̹ϓ̲͸ϝ̠̹̓ ̝͝e handwritten statements from the 
͝ϡυϓ̝ϡ͏ υ̹ϝ ̝͝ϡ ͝΄̀ ϓ̲υ͓͓͏̸̀̀ υ̠ϝϡ͓̘ ̝͝ϡ ̸̠͝ϡ̲̠̹ϡ ϓ̝υ͏͓̘͝ ̝͝ϡ !͓͓̠͓͝υ̹͝ ̚͏̠̹ϓ̠͌υ̲̞͓ ̹̀͝ϡ͓̘ 
and an email from the Regional Director. The report itself consisted of a summary of each 
attachment and a conclusion. 

	 The information gathered by the Principal established that, sometime around XXXX XX 
XXXXX XX, both the Student and Student 2 had left the classroom and gone to the hallway 
bathroom, and that the Teacher went to look for Student 2. As described further below, 
however, the staff statements and timelines were not consistent as to the remaining details 
and timing what occurred. 

	 ̧̝ϡ ̚͏̠̹ϓ̠͌υ̲ ϓ̹̀ϓ̲͸ϝϡϝ ̝͝υ͝ ̹̀ ͓ϡΉ͸υ̲ υ͓͓υ͸̲͝ ̀ϓϓ͸͏͏ϡϝ̛ ̧̝ϡ ̚͏̠̹ϓ̠͌υ̲̞͓ ͏ϡ͌̀͏͝ ͓͝υ͝ϡ͓ ̝͝υ͝ X-
--paragraph redacted---X 

	 The Principal told OCR that he considered the written statements provided by the 
classroom staff and the timelines they created in determining what the Student and Student 
2 did on XXXXX XXXX and to make his findings. OCR reviewed all the attachments to the 
report and identified a number of ways in which the statements were inconsistent with 
̝̀͝ϡ͏ ͓͝υ͝ϡ̸ϡ̹͓͝ υ̹ϝ̯̀͏ ΄̠̝͝ ̝͝ϡ ̚͏̠̹ϓ̠͌υ̲̞͓ ϓ̹̀ϓ̲͸͓̠̹̘̀ ̠̹ϓ̲͸ϝ̠̹̓ ̝͝ϡ ϫ̲̲̀̀΄̠̹̓̚ 

o	 X---paragraph redacted---X. 

o	 X---paragraph redacted---X. 

o	 X---paragraph redacted---X. 

o	 X---paragraph redacted---X. 
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	 The Principal told OCR that he concluded that it was highly improbable that the Student and 
Student A could have engaged in the alleged sexual act at all because their developmental 
levels would preclude them from understanding what they were doing. The Principal also 
told OCR that both students have difficulty with higher reasoning, are unable to follow 
complex directions, and are unable to clearly communicate their feelings. 

	 ́!�̎E̞͓ �̀υ͏ϝ ̲̠̀̚ϓΊ ́�͂̚ ϱΰγϱ̛ϳ ̡́ϡΉ͸υ̲ Hυ͏υ̸͓͓ϡnt) prohibits sexual harassment against 
students. The corresponding Administrative Regulation (AR) provides a procedure for 
investigating student sexual harassment complaints. BP 5145.3 
(Nondiscrimination/Harassment) contains a broad prohibition of discrimination against 
students based on race, color, national origin, sex, disability, and other categories protected 
under state law. The related AR 5145.3 contains a procedure for investigating complaints of 
discrimination that is different than the procedure described in AR 5145.7. Since both AR 
5145.7 and AR 5145.3 describe procedures that are potentially applicable to resolving 
sexual harassment and assault complaints, it is unclear which procedure should be followed 
in what circumstances. Further, AR 5145.7 and AR 5143.5 contain different and/or 
contradictory provisions about key areas of the complaint investigation and resolution 
process. For example, the two documents contain different definitions of harassment, as 
well as different descriptions of the following procedural steps: the process for reporting 
sexual harassment; information on how LACOE will treat requests not to release a 
ϓ̸̲̀͌υ̠̹υ̹̞͓͝ ̹υ̸ϡ̙ ̝͝ϡ ͏ϡ̲ὺ̠̹͓̝̠͌͝ ϒϡ͝΄ϡϡ̹ ̝͝ϡ ͌͏̀ϓϡϝ͸͏ϡ υ̹ϝ υ̹Ί ͌υ͏υ̲̲ϡ̲ ϓ͏̸̠̠̹υ̲ 
procedure, and the factors LACOE will use in reaching a determination. In addition, AR 
5145.3 contains a 180 day filing deadline for complaints while AR 5145.7 does not. AR 
5145.3 lists remedies and possible consequences for the respondent; AR 5145.7 does not. 
However, AR 5145.7 provides for interim remedies for a complainant while AR 5143.5 does 
not. 

	 Summaries of the policies and procedures are contained in the LACOE annual notification to 
parents. Neither AR 5145.3 and AR 5145.7 or any other documents provided by LACOE 
identify an individ͸υ̲ ϝϡ͓̠̹̓υ͝ϡϝ ̀͝ ϓ̀̀͏ϝ̠̹υ͝ϡ ́!�̎E̞͓ ͏ϡ͓̹͓̠͌̀ϒ̠̲̠̠͝ϡ͓ ϫ̀͏ ϓ̸̲̀͌Ί̠̹̓ ΄̠̝͝ 
Title IX or provide notice to students, parents and guardians of the identity of a Title IX 
Coordinator. 

	 LACOE provides two hour sexual harassment training to its staff every two years. 
According to the Principal, the sexual harassment training covered some investigative 
techniques but it did not cover investigating cases involving students with cognitive 
impairments. 

On XXXXX XX, 2012, the Complainant notified LACOE that the Student reported being sexually 
assaulted by Student 2 in the hallway bathroom the previous day. The Principal conducted an 
investigation. The investigative report was completed on XXXX XX, 2012; found that it was 
̡̝̠̝̲̓Ί ̸̠͌͏̀ϒυϒ̲ϡ̢ ̝͝υ͝ ̝͝ϡ υ̲̲ϡ̓ϡϝ ͓ϡΉ͸υ̲ υϓ̠͝΃̠͝Ί ϒϡ͝΄ϡϡ̹ ̡͝͸ϝϡ̹͝ υ̹ϝ ̡͝͸ϝϡ̹͝ α ̯̀̀͝ ̲͌υϓϡ̛ 
After a careful review of the facts gathered about the LACOE investigation, OCR concluded that 
LACOE failed to respond promptly and adequately to notice of alleged sexual assault. 
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First, OCR determined that the response was not prompt.  Although the investigative steps took 
only several days, the report and conclusions were not issued for three months. This exceeded 
the timeline of 30 days contained in both AR 5145.3 and AR 5145.7.  The primary reason for the 
ϝϡ̲υΊ υ͌͌ϡυ͏͓ ̀͝ ϒϡ ̝͝ϡ ̚͏̠̹ϓ̠͌υ̲̞͓ ϝϡϓ̠͓̠̹̀ ̀͝ ΄υ̠͝ ͸̹̠̲͝ ̝͝ϡ ̡̝ϡ͏̠ϫϫ̞͓ ̎ϫϫ̠ϓϡ ̠̹΃ϡ͓̠̓͝ὺ̠̹͝ ΄υ͓ 
completed and a decision was made by the District Attorney concerning whether to prosecute. 
̧̝̠͓ ̠͓ υ ̸̠͓͸̹ϝϡ͏͓͝υ̹ϝ̠̹̓ ̀ϫ ́!�̎E̞͓ ͏ϡ͓̹͓̠͌̀ϒ̠̲̠̠͝ϡ͓ ͸̹ϝϡ͏ ̧̠̲͝ϡ I̛̼ ! ͓ϓ̝̲̀̀ ϝ̠͓͝͏̠ϓ͝ ̝υ͓ υ̹ 
independent responsibility under Title IX to investigate and address sexual violence, apart from 
any separate criminal investigation by local police. While a district may need to delay 
temporarily the fact-finding portion of a Title IX investigation while police are gathering 
evidence, it must promptly resume and complete its fact-finding for the Title IX investigation 
once it learns that the police department has completed its evidence gathering stage of the 
criminal investigation. The school should not delay its investigation until the ultimate outcome 
of the criminal investigation or the filing of any charges. The school should also continue to 
update the parties on the status of the investigation, which was not done in this case. 

Further, LACOE did not carry out an investigative process that was thorough or sufficient to 
reliably determine whether or not the assault occurred. The final decision was based on 
information that was incomplete and that included contradictory facts on significant issues. 
The Principal did not interview two key staff members who were with the students around the 
time the alleged incident occurred; although LACOE told OCR that the Assistant Principal 
interviewed the two aides, there were no notes to document the interviews. There was no 
record that the Principal consulted the school psychologist or other staff member with 
appropriate expertise concerning the ϡϫϫϡϓ͝ ̀ϫ ̝͝ϡ ͓͝͸ϝϡ̹͓̞͝ ϝϡ΃ϡ̸̲̀͌ϡ̹͝υ̲ ̲ϡ΃ϡ̲͓ ̹̀ ̝͝ϡ̠͏ 
ability to engage in sexual activity. OCR also found that the investigation was not properly 
documented. In addition, LACOE did not inform the Complainant of the outcome of the 
investigation either orally or in writing. For these reasons, OCR concluded that LACOE did not 
comply with its responsibility under Title IX and 34 C.F.R §§ 106.8 and 106.31 to respond 
promptly and effectively to notice of sexual assault of a student. 

Additionally, OCR concludϡϝ ̝͝υ͝ ́!�̎E̞͓ ͌͏̀ϓϡϝ͸͏ϡ͓ ϫ̀͏ ̝͝ϡ ͏ϡ͓̲̀͸̠̹̀͝ ̀ϫ ϓ̸̲̀͌υ̠̹͓͝ ϝ̀ ̹̀͝ 
comply with Title IX requirements. Because there are two separate procedures which 
potentially apply to complaints of sexual harassment, and which, as described above, contain 
different provisions governing key elements of the complaint process, LACOE does not provide 
notice to students, parents and employees of the procedures that is easily understood. 
Further, LACOE does not provide an adequate definition of sexual harassment, adequate 
information about interim and final remedies, or adequate notice of the outcome of the 
processes because the explanation of these and related issues are confusing. Also, LACOE has 
not designated or adequately trained an individual responsible for coordinating its efforts to 
comply with Title IX and has not provided notice to students, parents, and guardians of the 
identify of a Title IX Coordinator. OCR therefore determined that LACOE did not comply with 
the requirements of the Title IX regulations at 34 C.F.R. §§ 106.8 and 106.31. 

In order to resolve the areas of noncompliance, LACOE signed the attached Resolution 
Agreement which will address the areas of noncompliance once the Agreement is fully 
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implemented. As part of the Agreement, LACOE agreed to: 1) make specific revisions to its 
sexual harassment complaint procedures and related procedures to comply with Title IX 
requirements; 2) provide notice of the revised procedures and its Title IX Coordinator to 
parents/guardians, students and employees; 3) hire a consultant with expertise in investigating 
cases of sexual assault and sexual harassment involving persons with cognitive disabilities to 
ϝϡ΃ϡ̲̀͌ υ̹ϝ ͌͏ϡ͓ϡ̹͝ ͝͏ὐ̠̹̠̹ ϫ̀͏ ́!�̎E̞͓ D̠΃̠͓̠̹̀ ̀ϫ ̡͌ϡϓ̠υ̲ Eϝ͸ϓὺ̠̹͝ ́D̡E̙͂ γ͂ ̝υ΃ϡ ̝͝ϡ 
consultant work with LACOE to develop a training module that will be used on an annual basis 
t̀ ͝͏υ̠̹ ́!�̎E̞͓ ̼̼̼̼̼ ̼̼̼̼̼̼̼̼̼̼ program site staff on how to respond to reports of sexual 
assault or harassment; and 6) provide information specifically designed XXX XXXXX students 
with cognitive disabilities in the XXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXX programs to raise understanding and 
awareness of sexual harassment issues. 

OCR will monitor the implementation of the Agreement, and is informing the Complainant of its 
decision by concurrent letter. ̧̝̠͓ ϓ̹̀ϓ̲͸ϝϡ͓ ̎�̝̞͓ ̠̹΃ϡ͓̠̓͝ὺ̠̹͝ ̀ϫ ̝͝ϡ ϓ̸̲̀͌υ̠̹͝ υ̹ϝ ͓̝̀͸̲ϝ 
̹̀͝ ϒϡ ̠̹͝ϡ͏͌͏ϡ͝ϡϝ ̀͝ υϝϝ͏ϡ͓͓ ́!�̎E̞͓ ϓ̸̲̠̀͌υ̹ϓϡ ΄̠̝͝ υ̹Ί ̝̀͝ϡ͏ ͏ϡ̓͸̲ὺ͝͏Ί ͌͏̀΃̠͓̠̹̀ ̀͏ ̀͝ 
address any issues other than those address in this letter. 

̧̝̠͓ ̲ϡ͝͝ϡ͏ ͓ϡ͓͝ ϫ̀͏̝͝ ̎�̝̞͓ determination in an individual case. This letter is not a formal 
͓͝υ͝ϡ̸ϡ̹͝ ̀ϫ ̎�̝ ̲̠͌̀ϓΊ υ̹ϝ ͓̝̀͸̲ϝ ̹̀͝ ϒϡ ͏ϡ̲̠ϡϝ ͸̹̘͌̀ ϓ̠͝ϡϝ̘ ̀͏ ϓ̹͓̀͝͏͸ϡϝ υ͓ ͓͸ϓ̛̝ ̎�̝̞͓ 
formal policy statements are approved by a duly authorized OCR official and made available to 
the public. 

Please be advised that LACOE may not harass, coerce, intimidate, or discriminate against any 
individual because he or she has filed a complaint or participated in the complaint resolution 
process.  If this happens, the Complainant may file another complaint alleging such treatment. 

Under the Freedom of Information Act, it may be necessary to release this document and 
related correspondence and records upon request. In the event that OCR receives such a 
request, we will seek to protect, to the extent provided by law, personally identifiable 
information, which, if released, could reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted 
invasion of personal privacy. 

The Complainant may have the right to file a private suit in federal court whether or not OCR 
finds a violation. 
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OCR thanks XXXXXXXX XXXXX for her continued assistance during the resolution of this case. If 
you have any questions about this letter, please contact Minako Sakurai at (415) 486-5552 or 
me at (415) 486-5566. 

Sincerely, 

/s/ 

James Wood 
Team Leader 

Enclosure 




